
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
Children, Education and Communities Policy and Scrutiny 

Committee 
 
To: Councillors Baker, Daubeney (Chair), Fitzpatrick, 

Heaton, Hollyer, Orrell and Webb (Vice-Chair) 
 

Date: Thursday, 21 July 2022 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have 
not already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. 

 
2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Children, Education and 

Communities Policy and Scrutiny Committee Commissioned Slot 
held on 28 June 2022. 
 

3. Public Participation   
At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so.  Please note that our registration 
deadlines have changed to 2 working days before the meeting, in 
order to facilitate the management of public participation at our 
meetings. The deadline for registering is 5.00pm on Tuesday 19 
July 2022.  Members of the public can speak on agenda items or 
matters within the remit of the committee. 

 

 



 

 

  
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration form 
or the meeting please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting 
whose details can be found at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this public meeting 
will be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The public meeting can be viewed on demand 
at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're running 
council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Permanent Employee Absence in Children's 
Services   

(Pages 5 - 10) 

 This item provides the Committee with an overview of permanent 
employee absence within Children’s Services. 
 

5. York Skills and Employment Board Update   (Pages 11 - 76) 
 An update is provided to members of the Committee concerning the 

York Skills and Employment Board. 
 

6. York Learning - Strategic Plan Progress Report 
2021/22   

(Pages 77 - 110) 

 This report presents the end of academic year performance report and 
data for York Learning for 21/22.     

7. Annual update report: Libraries and Leisure 
Facilities   

(Pages 111 - 142) 

 This report provides an annual update from Explore Libraries and 
Archives Mutual Limited (Explore) who operate the Council’s libraries 
and archives service and from Greenwich Leisure Limited (GLL) who 
operate the Council’s leisure and stadium facilities. 
 

8. Work Plan   (Pages 143 - 146) 
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for 

the 2022/23 municipal year. 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

 

9. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer 
 
Jane Meller 
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 555209 

 Email – jane.meller@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:jane.meller@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Children, Education and Communities Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee - Commissioned Slot 

Date 28 June 2022 

Present Councillors Daubeney (Chair), Fitzpatrick, 
Heaton, Orrell, Wann and Webb (Vice-Chair) 

In Attendance 
 
Officers Present 

Councillor Waller 
 
Jamaila Hussain – Interim Director, Children’s 
Services 
Niall McVicar – Head of Innovation and 
Children’s Champion 

 

1. Declarations of Interest (5.31 pm)  
 

Members were invited to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in the business on the agenda.  
 
None were declared. 

 
 
2. Minutes (5:32 pm)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meetings held on 13 
April 2022 and 03 May 2022 were approved and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 
3. Public Participation (5:32 pm)  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 
4. Children's Services Ofsted Report (5:33 pm)  
 

The Interim Director for Children’s Services presented a report 
which outlined the outcome of the recent Ofsted inspection of 
Children’s Social Care under the Inspection of Local Authority 
Children’s Service (ILACS) framework.  She introduced the 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



draft action plan in response to identified areas of improvement 
which had to be submitted to Ofsted by 12 August 2022. 
 
She noted there had been some inconsistencies in practice and 
that decision making had sometimes been slow or delayed at 
leadership level.  This had led to insufficient progress being 
made towards targets.  The pandemic had been a factor in this, 
although it had been identified that social workers had been 
supported well during this time.  Whilst work with partners had 
slowed down during the pandemic, the service was in a position 
to act quickly in the implementation of the improvement plan.  
One of the key areas for improvement was Children’s Voice, 
particularly in relation to the Care Plan.  The action plan would 
be owned by Ofsted and City of York Council (CYC) and Ofsted 
would check progress biannually or more often, as required. 
 
The Head of Innovation and Children’s Champion highlighted 
the areas that had been developed well such as the Multi 
Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) and the Targeted Families 
Support Service.  He thanked staff for their efforts and noted 
that consistency, the ability to act quickly and a focus on quality 
was essential moving forward. 
 
Cllr Waller, Executive Member for Children, Young People and 
Education, thanked staff and noted the short term deadlines.  
He identified the need to balance pace with capacity.  
 
In response to questions it was confirmed that: 

 

 Work was already underway on many aspects of the Action 
Plan and the deadlines were achievable. 

 Regular updates to Scrutiny would be provided. 

 Corporate parenting initial training and briefings would take 
place in July.  A video briefing would be shared with all 
elected members. 

 The additional financial investment had been spent on 
improving social worker recruitment and retention. The ‘grow 
your own’ scheme had two pods which would produce 10 
qualified staff in September, there was to be one pod moving 
forward. Dedicated business support had been provided, 
freeing time for social work. 

 Quality Assurance was in place through Heads of Service 
and regional support was available through ADCS 
(Association of Directors of Children’s Services). Practice 

Page 2



standards had been agreed for the quality assurance 
framework and case sampling was taking place monthly. 

 The Ofsted assessment of ‘requires improvement to be 
good’ recognises that the improvement journey has started 
but has not yet reached good. 

 The protocol had lapsed prior to the Ofsted inspection for 
point e in paragraph 17 ‘the responses to children aged 16 
and 17 who present as homeless’.  This had since been 
updated. 

 An unregistered placement was one that was not regulated 
by Ofsted.  These placements were used when the 
registered care available did not match the needs of the 
child. This was a national issue and CYC had been working 
towards securing closer to home provision, especially for 
children aged 14-19. 

 Future inspections by Ofsted will focus on the Action Plan 
and the pace of progress.  The previous Joint Targeted Area 
Inspection (JTAI) from 2019 would also be examined and an 
assessment made of the progress since then. 

 The Executive Member highlighted the key priorities, 
ensuring deadlines contained in the Action Plan were met 
and the voice of young people was heard.  Public scrutiny 
meetings would ensure quality and consistency, he would 
also be investigating the performance of external partners. 

 
The Chair confirmed that the Committee would monitor the 
progress of the Ofsted Action Plan, through regular updates at 
scrutiny meetings. 
 
Resolved:   That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure the Committee was kept up to date 

with the Children’s Services response to the 
Ofsted report. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr S Daubeney, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.25 pm]. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 
 
  

 
 

 
Children, Education and Communities  Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 

21 July 2022 

 
Report of the Interim Director of Children’s Services 
 
Permanent Employee Absence in Children’s Services  

 

 
Summary 

 
1. This paper provides members of the committee with an overview of 

permanent employee absence within children’s services and the 
actions taken to support and address staff absence.  
 

Background  
 

2. Recruitment, retention, and absence within social work services is a 
national challenge. The challenge is most acutely felt within statutory 
services, such as those provided by Local Authorities.  

 
3. Historically absence rates for child
[...]
nsistently and in line with 

the policy is an area which the children’s management team are 
continuing to strengthen with focus on return to work interviews being 
carried out in a reasonable timeframe, so that employees feel 
supported in all aspects of wellbeing, and reduce further occurrences 
of absence.   

Page 7



 
20. Alongside individual management responsibilities, the internal 

monthly Workforce Development Board within children’s services will 
now have strategic oversight of employee absence trends alongside 
recruitment, retention, and employee development. Membership of 
the Board includes the Director of Children Services, Heads of 
Service and colleagues from HR, Training and Development and 
Finance.  

 

Implications  
 

21.  

 Financial None 

 Human Resources (HR) None 

 Equalities None      

 Legal None 

 Crime and Disorder None        

 Information Technology (IT) None 

 Property None 

 Other None 

Recommendations 

22. Members are asked to note this report. 

Reason:  To keep the Committee updated in relation to staff 
absence matters within children’s services. 
 

Contact Details 

Author: 
Sophie Keeble  
Head of Service 
Children’s Services  
 
Tel: 01904 555322 
 
 

Chief Officer responsible for the report: 
Jamaila Hussain 
Interim Director People 
 
Report Approved  
 
Date: 11/07/22 

 

Page 8



 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
 
Claire Waind – HR Manager (Performance and Change) 
 
David Mountain - Accountant  
 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
For further information please contact the authors of the report 

 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Children, Education and Communities Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
Report of the Assistant Director, Education and Skills   
 

21 July 2022 

 
York Skills and Employment Board Update 

 

Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to update the members of the Children, 
Education and Communities Policy and Scrutiny Committee about the 
York Skills and Employment Board.  
 

2. The York Skills and Employment Board is a partnership made up of 
representatives from Further and Higher Education providers, 
independent training providers, York employers, employee and business 
representatives, the Department for Work and Pensions, the Local 
Enterprise Partnership and Local Authority. 
 

3. Since September 2020, the Board (chaired by Lee Probert, Principal and 
Chief Executive at York College) met monthly to actively drive the 
development of the One-year plan: Skills for Employment in York and 
Skills for Employment: York’s 10-year Strategy (Annex 1).  

 

4. This included building an evidence base - taking into account stakeholder 
feedback, emerging themes, national policy changes, regional (YNY LEP) 
research and strategies, and the drivers of the local labour market in 
supporting inclusive growth. 

 

5. The Executive Member for Economy and Strategic Planning and the 
Assistant Director for Education and Skills actively represented the 
Council on the Board. The Council’s democratic decision-making 
processes also provided opportunities for partners, residents, Elected 
Members and businesses to help inform the Board’s work. Officer 
involvement has enabled alignment with the Council Plan and emerging 
strategies (such as the Economic Growth, Climate Change and York and 
North Yorkshire Adult Learning and Skills Engagement strategies). 
 

Page 11 Agenda Item 5



 

6. Having approved the skills strategy in autumn 2022, the Skills and 
Employment Board has not needed to meet monthly. Members have 
instead harnessed the citywide partnership approach to support 
implementation, with the Board retaining oversight of delivery.  
 

7. At the Annual Council meeting on 26 May 2022, Councillor Andrew Waller 
(now Executive Member for Children, Young People and Education) and 
the Assistant Director for Education and Skills were reappointed as 
Council representatives on the York Skills & Employment Board. 
 

8. On 24 June 2022, the York Skills and Employment Board met to review 
its Terms of Reference (Annex 2) – taking account of planned changes in 
individual representatives, considering opportunities to broaden the range 
of voices and reflecting the shift in the focus from strategy development to 
implementation and delivery.  

Recommendation 

9. Members are asked to consider the information in this report, and how 

the Scrutiny Committee may wish to receive future updates on delivery of 

the commitments under the 10-year Skills Strategy.  

Reason: To keep the committee updated and inform the scrutiny work 
plan. 
 

Background 

10. At his Decision Session on 22 September 2020, the Executive Member 
for Economy and Strategic Planning supported the Terms of Reference 
and remit of the York Skills and Employment Board as well as endorsing 
a framework for developing a new Skills Strategy for the city. 

 

11. Updates on the work of the Board and opportunities to help inform York’s 
one-year skills plan and 10-year Skills Strategy were provided via public 
Executive Member Decision Sessions (December 2020, March 2021, 
April 2021 and September 2021), a jointly commissioned Children, 
Education and Communities Policy and Scrutiny Committee, and 
Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny Committee (1 February 2021), 
Economy and Place and Scrutiny Committee (25 May 2021 and 28 
September 2021 (Informal meeting) and Executive meeting (17 March 
2022).  

 

12. Skills for Employment: York’s 10-year Strategy was endorsed by the 
Executive Member for Economy and Strategic Planning at his decision 
session in September 2021. At its meeting in March 2022, the Executive 
supported the Council’s continuing role in the city’s partnership approach 

Page 12



 

to delivery of the strategy, and ongoing approach to consultation on skills 
via the emerging Economic Growth Strategy and sector delivery plans. 

Skills for Employment: York’s 10-year 
[...]
 This report presents the end of academic year performance report and 
data for York Learning for 21/22.     

2. This report forms part of the service’s governance reporting 
arrangements, which are crucially important for the service in 
demonstrating to Ofsted that it has secure and robust governance 
arrangements in place.  Since the last scrutiny meeting it was approved 
that York Learning would need a York Learning Improvement Board to 
meet Ofsted’s requirement and give more weight in the level of challenge 
and scrutiny we receive. 

Recommendations 

3. Members are asked to: 

 Comment upon the performance of York Learning and seek 
clarification on any areas of concern. 

 

Reason: To help monitor the service, guide managers and ensure robust 
and accountable governance arrangements. 

Background 

4. York Learning is a council service, which delivers a range of adult 
learning programmes to support people into employment, to improve their 
skills and to support their personal development. The service is funded 
almost exclusively from external contract funding and fee income. The 
service has reported income for the academic year 2021/22 in the region 

Page 55 Agenda Item 6



of £4.4m.  
 
Significant highlights in performance.  

5. The services have performed well against measures set out in the 
strategic plan for 2021/22. This is reported in Annex A. The services 
performance in supporting 16-18 Learners and Special Education Needs 
(SEND) students is good.  The 16-18 programme is highly valued, but the 
impact of the pandemic has reduced overall funding which is challenging 
and relies on other areas of the service over performing to cover any 
shortfall.  The 16-24 Special Education Needs (SEND), programme 
numbers continue to over hit targets, which again challenges budgets.  
However, both offers are part of a statutory duty on the council and 
therefore if oversubscribed or underfunded it is out of York Learning’s 
control. 
 

6. We have con
[...]
ng us to help those who are currently digitally excluded to access crucial online services. This project has only just started  
• Multiply – City of York funding to improve numeracy.  This is flexible funding which we can use to plug gaps in numeracy for a variety of organisations, employers 

and individuals.   

19+ 
Adult Skills Training 

accredited programmes – English, 

maths, Digital, ESOL, Counselling, 
Employability, IAG, careers guidance, 
Adult Care, Business and Accounting

19+ 

Community Learning

Engagement into English, maths, digital 
and ESOL, Family Learning, Arts, Crafts and 

Design and Health and Wellbeing 

19+ National SKills Funding & 
Advanced Learner Loans

Offering at Levels 3, 4 and 5

Adult Care, 
Childcare,

Counselling 
Management 

Apprenticeships 
Levels 3/4/5 and Learner Loans

16-18 Apprenticeships
19+  Apprenticeships
offering - Adult Care

Childcare
Business Admin

Customer Service

16-18 Learning/NEET
Routes to Success

Neet 16-18 yr olds Routes Programme
Apprenticeships

SEND Personalise Learning

SEND

16-25 Young adults provision working with 
sub-contractors who can supply 

personalised learning opportunities that 
meet the needs and interest of a range of 

learners. - (121 Learners)

Blueberry, United Response, Choose 2 
Youth, Ad Astra, Toolbox, GoGet

P
age 87



 

 

Annex C - Funding and Delivery 

Streams  

P
age 88



 

 

  
 

   

 
Children, Education and Communities Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 
 

21 July 2022 

 
Report of the Assistant Director of Customer and Communities 

 
Annual update report: Libraries and Leisure Facilities 
 
Summary 
 
1. This report is providing members with an annual update from Explore 

Libraries and Archives Mutual Limited (Explore) who operate the 
Council’s libraries and archives service and from Greenwich Leisure 
Limited (GLL) who operate the Council’s leisure and stadium facilities. 

 
Background 
 
2. Leisure Facilities: GLL is a charitable social enterprise which
[...]
ontractual arrangements for both Explore and GLL 
there is a performance management framework that requires them to 
report formally to the Council quarterly against a set framework.  Each 
service has a service specification with performance measures around 
availability of services, required outcomes and where required, 
measurements.   

 
5. The performance and monitoring framework also acts to financially 

penalise poor performance or non-compliance, as well as rewarding over 
achievements.   

 
6. An annual report is also a requirement of the contract and to present this 

to the Council, so as a minimum going forward this will provide scrutiny 
members with an annual update of both contracts.  

 
Options  
 

7. This report is for information and there are no options to consider. 
 
Council Plan 

 
8. Explore and GLL contributes to a number of corporate priorities including 

the aim of placing “Good health and wellbeing” and “Safe communities 
and culture for all” at the heart of their service planning to ensure that all 

Page 90



 

residents, particularly the least advantaged, can access reliable services 
and community facilities. 
  

Implications 
 

9. Financial: The Council makes an annual management fee payment to 
both Explore and GLL under the terms of the contract.  The management 
fee in 2021/22 to GLL was £875k and Explore £2.46m. 

 
10. The report has no implications relating to: Human Resources, Equalities, 

Legal, Crime and Disorder, Information Technology, Property. 
 

Risk Management 
 

11. This report is for information and there are no risks to consider. 
 

Recommendations 
 

12. That members comment upon the activities of the Explore and GLL 
update reports. 
 
Reason:  To support the Council’s role in performance management of 
the library and leisure service contract. 

 
Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Andrew Laslett  
Strategic Services Manager 
Customer & Communities 
Tel No. 
[...]
xplore annual report, 21 July 2022 

 

Low Priority 

 York Citizens’ Theatre Trust, annual review 

 York Learning annual update, 21 July 2022 

 People’s Directorate staff absence/sickness rates, 21 July 2022 

P
age 122



Children, Education and Communities Policy & Scrutiny Committee 
Work Plan 2022/23 

 

 

Council Plan priorities relating to Children, Education and Communities 

A Better Start for Children and Young People 

 Strengthen the work of communities, local organisations and agencies so that families become more 
resilient. 

 Continue the improvement of children’s social care to provide excellent services for vulnerable young 
people. 

 Prioritise improved outcomes for our most disadvantaged children and young people in the city.  

 Work across sectors to improve apprenticeships and in-work progression.  

 Work with our partners to identify and tackle issues relating to the rise in mental health problems in the 
city. 

 Focus on the importance of the early years and the impact that this stage of life has on a child’s 
development.  

 Give every child and young person access a full and rounded arts and cultural offer. 

 Increase the number of foster carers and adopters 

 Improve play and sports provision for young people 

 Develop a York citizenship offer in conjunction with schools in the city 

Safe Communities and Culture for All 

 Develop a cultural and sporting offer 

 Deliver an inclusive cultural strategy 

Good health and Wellbeing 

 Make open spaces available to all for sports and physical activity 
 

 

P
age 123



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Permanent Employee Absence in Children's Services
	5 York Skills and Employment Board Update
	ANNEX 1_Skills for Employment_York’s 10-year Strategy
	Structure Bookmarks
	Skills for Employment York’s 10-yearStrategy
	Article 1 奯牫遳‱〭祥慲却牡瑥杹�
	Skills for Employment York’s 10-yearStrategy
	Skills for Employment York’s 10-yearStrat
[...]
ion in the construction industry
	Go Construct
	Go Construct


	York Learning and North Yorkshire Adult Learning and Skills Strategy - sets a clear strategy for adult learning across York and North Yorkshire


	Article 32 奯牫獨楲攠䅤畬琠䱥慲湩湧⁡湤⁓歩汬猠却牡瑥杹‭⁳整猠愠捬敡爠獴牡瑥杹⁦潲⁡摵汴⁬敡牮楮朠慣牯獳⁙潲欠慮搠乯牴栠奯牫獨楲攀灯牴猠潮⁴桥⁮敥搠瑯⁩湣牥慳攠䱥癥氠㐠慮搠㔠瑥捨湩捡氠獫楬汳o爠捯汬敧敳⁴漠牥癩敷⁨潷⁷敬氠瑨敩爠灲潶楳楯渠浥整猠瑨攠湥敤猠潦⁥浰汯祥牳p慲瑮敲獨楰⸠o灲楡瑥⁭整物捳⁴漠慳獥獳⁴桥⁩浰慣琠潦⁯畲⁷潲欮 牥灯牴⁤楦晩捵汴楥猠晩汬楮朠癡捡湣楥献 瑨慴⁶楳楴潲猠灬慮⁴桥楲⁶楳楴⁡湤⁣桯潳攠瑯⁳灥湤⁴桥楲⁴業攠⡡湤⁭潮敹⤠楳⁣桡湧楮朠ⴠ楴⁩猠浯牥⁩湤楶楤畡汩獥搠慮搠潮汩湥⸠
	If you would like this document in an alternative format, please contact:
	If you would like this document in an alternative format, please contact:
	Phone: 01904 551550
	Email: 
	ycc@york.gov.uk
	ycc@york.gov.uk


	Publication date: March 2022





	ANNEX 2_ York Skills and Employment Board TOR DRAFT v3 - June 2022

	6 York Learning - Strategic Plan Progress Report 2021/22
	Annex A - York Learning Strategic Plan - 21.04.22
	Annex B York Learning Partnership Work
	Annex C York Learning Delivery and Funding streams

	7 Annual update report: Libraries and Leisure Facilities
	Annex A_Explore Report for 21 July 2022
	Annex B - GLL Scrutiny Report 21.07.22

	8 Work Plan





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Children, Education and Communities Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 21 July 2022 

Present Councillors Daubeney (Chair), Fitzpatrick, 
Hollyer, Hunter (Substitute for Cllr Baker), 
Looker (Substitute for Cllr Webb) and Orrell 

Apologies 
 
In Attendance 
 
Officers Present 

Councillor Heaton 
 
Councillor Waller, Executive Member -
Children, Young People and Education 
 
Pauline Stuchfield - Director of Customer and 
Communities 

Jamaila Hussain - Interim Director of 
Children’s Services, Director of Prevention & 
Commissioning 

Maxine Squire – Assistant Director, 
Education 
Angie Padfield – Head of York Learning 
Andy Laslett – Strategic Services Manager 
Customer & Communities 
 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (6.09 PM)  

 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda. 
 
None were declared. 
 
 

2. MINUTES (6.10 PM)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the committee 

held on 28 June 2022 be approved as a correct 
record and then signed by the chair. 

 
 



3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (6.10 PM)  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
 

4. PERMANENT EMPLOYEE ABSENCE IN CHILDREN'S 
SERVICES (6.10 PM)  
 
The Interim Director, Children’s Services presented the report 
on permanent employee absence in Children’s Services.  She 
noted that the reported figure of 28 absences, as at 08 July 
2022, was mainly due to Covid.   Those off with stress related 
illness had identified personal stress, rather than work related 
stress as the issue. 
 
The Workforce Development Board have strategic oversight of 
employee absence and areas for improvement had been 
identified as follows: 

 Methods for recording absence 

 Clear absence policy 

 Emphasis on well-being 

 Retention 
 
The officer responded to questions from Members on the 
number of staff within the service, retention, the process for 
managing staff return to work and the stability of the Children In 
Care team. She specifically noted the following: 

 There were approximately 380 staff within the service 
area.   

 There was a policy to keep in touch with workers prior to 
their return to work date on their fit note. 

 The Children In Care team was one of the more stable 
teams in terms of staff turnover. 

 
The Chair thanked officers for the work they had done within a 
tight timeframe and it was  
 
Resolved: 

That the report be noted. 
 

Reason:  To keep the Committee updated in relation to staff 
absence matters within children’s services. 

 
 



5. YORK SKILLS AND EMPLOYMENT BOARD UPDATE (6.46 
PM)  
 
The Assistant Director, Education and Skills, gave apologies for 
the Skills Team Manager, and presented the York Skills and 
Employment Board Update to the Committee.  She explained 
that the Board had existed since September 2020 and was 
chaired by the Principal and Chief Executive of York College, 
Lee Probert.  During Covid, the Board identified short term 
actions to support the work force for Covid recovery.  It has 
since devised a 10 year skills strategy for the partnership to 
develop skills as part of the city’s skills and economic strategy.  
CYC has provided support to the partnership through the skills 
team and is represented on the Board by herself and Cllr 
Waller, Executive Member for Children, Young People and 
Education.  
 
The Board was onto the implementation and delivery phase of 
the strategy and a representative of the Secondary Heads 
Group was to be invited to sit on the Board.  York Learning and 
the council’s Economic Development team also worked with the 
Board. 
 
Cllr Waller added that the Board had been initiated as an 
emergency response to ensure access for young people to 
training and work experience as well as to retrain people who 
had lost their job.  Through the Board, existing schemes had 
been signposted to potential user groups.  The 10 year strategy 
is specific to York and looks ahead to the increased use of IT in 
industries as well as the STEM agenda, including women in 
STEM.  He noted that it was necessary to ensure that the 
central government scheme to replace EU funding post Brexit, 
delivers on the courses needed.  He also highlighted the 
increase in the number of apprenticeships within the council.  
He confirmed his own role on the Board was to promote 
inclusion to ensure all parts of the city were considered in 
decision making. 
 
In response to comments from Members, the Executive Member 
noted that the heritage skills were what distinguished the 
strategy.  He confirmed the development of green skills and the 
strength of digital arts within York. 
 
It was also confirmed that plans, in the form of enterprise 
workshops, were in place to provide access for youth voice. 



 
Resolved:  
 

i. To note the report. 
 

ii. That the Committee receive future updates on 
delivery of the commitments under the 10-year Skills 
Strategy on an annual basis. 

 
 
Reason:  To keep the committee updated and to inform the 

scrutiny work plan. 
 
 

6. YORK LEARNING - STRATEGIC PLAN PROGRESS REPORT 
2021/22 (6.26 PM)  
 
The Head of York Learning, introduced the  performance report 
for York Learning 2021/22.  She highlighted the work that had 
been done to build partnerships with community groups to 
develop adult skills through bespoke courses.  She mentioned 
that the learners on the Travellers Trust course had been 
provided with laptops through the IT Reuse project.  Although 
progress to digital inclusion had gone well, digital skills had 
been hit during the pandemic.  Post Covid, there was a lack of 
progression routes due to fewer entry level courses. This was 
expected to improve over the next year. 
 
In preparation for devolution, there was a shared, Joint Head of 
Adult Learning services.  Paul Cliff, Joint Head of York and 
North Yorkshire Adult Learning Services was introduced to 
Members and he reported that the challenge in York would be to 
change the traditional offer to support more aspects of 
community learning following future changes in devolved 
funding.  The aim was to take a collaborative approach with 
partners and providers over the next three years to demonstrate 
a successful partnership.  They also needed to alter their 
provision to connect with a different demographic, 19-25 year 
olds, to stimulate the economy and with the aim to become the 
gateway to the skills agenda.  
 
In response to Members’ questions it was noted that: 
 



 It was hoped that centrally based premises could be found 
that had it’s own identity as an adult learning environment 
for individuals and families. 

 It was not possible to achieve 100% completion rates in 
Adult Education. 

 European Social Fund (ESF) funding is due to finish in 
2023, there may be a gap in funding.  

 The European Computer Driving Licence (ECDL) had 
been withdrawn as it no longer received funding.  It was 
hoped that it could be reinstated as an employability 
qualification. 

 
 
 
Resolved:  
 

To note the content of the report.  
 
Reason:  To monitor the service, guide managers and 

ensure robust and accountable governance 
arrangements. 

 
 

7. ANNUAL UPDATE REPORT: LIBRARIES AND LEISURE 
FACILITIES (5.32 PM)  
 
The Strategic Services Manager, Customer and Communities 
introduced the annual update report for Libraries and Leisure 
Facilities.  He explained that both organisations had increased 
efforts during the pandemic and noted working in partnership as 
an important achievement. 
 
The Explore Chief Operating Officer underlined the role of 
Explore during the pandemic as a mechanism for getting trusted 
information into communities.  She highlighted the role of the 
Home Library Delivery Service as well as the digital skills 
support for job seekers. Explore were recruiting from within the 
community and had reviewed their volunteer opportunities. 
 
During the discussion relating to hubs and digital access, it was 
noted Explore had a strong partnership with the Local Area Co-
ordinators (LACs) in terms of digital inclusion support. 
 
The York Partnership Manager for Greenwich Leisure Limited 
(GLL) explained that GLL is a London based not for profit social 



enterprise.  He highlighted the Healthwise programme at  
Burnholme Sports Centre which houses NHS outpatients 
physiotherapy departments and CYC Health Trainers.   He also 
outlined the developments relating to the LNER Community 
Stadium which opened in May 2021. 
 
During the discussion, he confirmed that the stadium 
management team had worked with First Bus and Vangarde to 
manage visitors to the stadium. It was also noted that 
investments at Yearsley Pool had been made to reduce running 
costs through LED lighting and pool covers.  Supplies of 
chlorine had been carefully managed and the pool had 
remained open.  The increasing cost of utilities was highlighted 
as an area of concern which would be monitored and reported 
on in the future. 
 
Resolved: 

That members note the activities of the 
Explore and GLL update reports.  
 

Reason:  To support the Council’s role in performance 
management of the library and leisure service 
contract. 

 
 

8. WORK PLAN (7.08 PM)  
 
The Chair reported that he was to meet with the Vice-Chair and 
officers to finalise the work plan the following week.   
 
Resolved:   That the updated Work Plan be brought to the 

next committee meeting. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the Scrutiny Committee is kept 

up to date with the Work Plan. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr S Daubeney, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.10 pm]. 


